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ASSETS 
  

Cash $  66,366  
  
Securities borrowed   2,876,408  
  
Securities received as collateral, at fair value   22,216,372  
  
Rebates receivable and other assets   21,217  
  
Total assets $  25,180,363  

  

  

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY 
  

Securities loaned $  2,876,408  
  
Obligation to return securities received as collateral, at fair value   22,216,372  
  
Payables to affiliates   1,512  
  
Rebates payable and other liabilities   21,284  
  
Total liabilities    25,115,576  
  
Commitments and contingent liabilities (see Note 6)  
  
Stockholder’s equity:  
       Common stock ($1 par value, 1,000 shares authorized, issued  
              and outstanding)    1  
       Paid-in capital   24,999  
       Retained earnings   39,787  
  
Total stockholder’s equity    64,787  
  
Total liabilities and stockholder’s equity $  25,180,363  



PRIME DEALER SERVICES CORP. 
NOTES TO STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION 

As of June 30, 2015 
 (In thousands of dollars) 
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Note 1 - Introduction and Basis of Presentation 
 

The Company 
 
Prime Dealer Services Corp. (the “Company”) is a wholly owned subsidiary of Morgan Stanley & Co. 
LLC (the “Parent”), which is an indirect subsidiary of Morgan Stanley (the “Ultimate Parent”). The 
Company is registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) as a broker-dealer, and is 
primarily engaged in the borrowing and lending of securities to facilitate the financing of the Parent’s 
prime brokerage client transactions. 
 

Basis of Financial Information 
 

The Company’s statement of financial condition is prepared in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”), which require the Company to make 
estimates and assumptions regarding the valuations of certain financial instruments, compensation, the 
outcome of legal and tax matters, and other matters that affect the statement of financial condition and 
related disclosures. The Company believes that the estimates utilized in the preparation of the statement 
of financial condition are prudent and reasonable. Actual results could differ materially from these 
estimates. 
 
Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
      
     Financial Instruments and Fair Value 
 
Securities received as collateral and Obligation to return securities received as collateral are measured at 
fair value as required by accounting guidance. A description of the Company’s polices regarding fair 
value measurement and its application follows. 
 
 Fair Value Measurement – Definition and Hierarchy  
 
Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability ( i.e., 
the “exit price”) in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. 
 
In determining fair value, the Company uses various valuation approaches and establishes a hierarchy for 
inputs used in measuring fair value that maximizes the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizes 
the use of unobservable inputs by requiring that the most observable inputs be used when available. 
Observable inputs are inputs that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability that were 
developed based on market data obtained from sources independent of the Company. Unobservable inputs 
are inputs that reflect the Company’s assumptions about the assumptions other market participants would 
use in pricing the asset or liability that are developed based on the best information available in the 
circumstances. The hierarchy is broken down into three levels based on the observability of inputs as 
follows:  
 

• Level 1—Valuations based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
that the Company has the ability to access. Valuation adjustments and block discounts are not 
applied to Level 1 instruments. Since valuations are based on quoted prices that are readily and 
regularly available in an active market, valuation of these products does not entail a significant 
degree of judgment.  
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• Level 2—Valuations based on one or more quoted prices in markets that are not active or for 
which all significant inputs are observable, either directly or indirectly.  

• Level 3 —Valuations based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair 
value measurement.  

 
The availability of observable inputs can vary from product to product and is affected by a wide variety of 
factors, including, for example, the type of product, whether the product is new and not yet established in 
the marketplace, the liquidity of markets and other characteristics particular to the product. To the extent 
that valuation is based on models or inputs that are less observable or unobservable in the market, the 
determination of fair value requires more judgment. Accordingly, the degree of judgment exercised by the 
Company in determining fair value is greatest for instruments categorized in Level 3 of the fair value 
hierarchy. 
 
The Company considers prices and inputs that are current as of the measurement date, including during 
periods of market dislocation. In periods of market dislocation, the observability of prices and inputs may 
be reduced for many instruments. This condition could cause an instrument to be reclassified from Level 
1 to Level 2 or Level 2 to Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy (see Note 4). In addition, a downturn in 
market conditions could lead to declines in the valuation of many instruments.  
  
In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value 
hierarchy. In such cases, for disclosure purposes, the level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair 
value measurement falls in its entirety is determined based on the lowest level input that is significant to 
the fair value measurement in its entirety.  

Valuation Techniques 
 
Many cash instruments have bid and ask prices that can be observed in the marketplace. Bid prices reflect 
the highest price that a party is willing to pay for an asset. Ask prices represent the lowest price that a 
party is willing to accept for an asset. For financial instruments whose inputs are based on bid-ask prices, 
the Company does not require that the fair value estimate always be a predetermined point in the bid-ask 
range. The Company’s policy is to allow for mid-market pricing and to adjust to the point within the bid-
ask range that meets the Company’s best estimate of fair value. For offsetting positions in the same 
financial instrument, the same price within the bid-ask spread is used to measure both the long and short 
positions.  
 
Fair value for many cash instruments is derived using pricing models. Pricing models take into account 
the contract terms (including maturity) as well as multiple inputs, including, where applicable, commodity 
prices, equity prices, interest rate yield curves, credit curves, correlation, creditworthiness of the 
counterparty, creditworthiness of the Company, option volatility and currency rates. Where appropriate, 
valuation adjustments are made to account for various factors such as liquidity risk (bid-ask adjustments), 
credit quality and model uncertainty. Adjustments for liquidity risk adjust model-derived mid-market 
levels of Level 2 and Level 3 financial instruments for the bid-mid or mid-ask spread required to properly 
reflect the exit price of a risk position. Bid-mid and mid-ask spreads are marked to levels observed in 
trade activity, broker quotes or other external third-party data. Where these spreads are unobservable for 
the particular position in question, spreads are derived from observable levels of similar positions. 
Adjustments for model uncertainty are taken for positions whose underlying models are reliant on 
significant inputs that are neither directly nor indirectly observable, hence requiring reliance on 
established theoretical concepts in their derivation. These adjustments are derived by making assessments 
of the possible degree of variability using statistical approaches and market-based information where 
possible. The Company generally subjects all valuations and models to a review process initially and on a 
periodic basis thereafter. 
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Fair value is a market-based measure considered from the perspective of a market participant rather than 
an entity-specific measure. Therefore, even when market assumptions are not readily available, the 
Company’s own assumptions are set to reflect those that the Company believes market participants would 
use in pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.  
 
Where the Company manages a group of financial assets and financial liabilities on the basis of its net 
exposure to either market risks or credit risk, the Company measures the fair value of that group of 
financial instruments consistently with how market participants would price the net risk exposure at the 
measurement date. 
 
See Note 4 for a description of valuation techniques applied to the major categories of financial 
instruments measured at fair value.  

Valuation Process 
 
The Valuation Review Group (“VRG”) within the Financial Control Group (“FCG”) of the Ultimate 
Parent and its consolidated subsidiaries is responsible for the Ultimate Parent and its consolidated 
subsidiaries fair value valuation policies, processes and procedures. VRG is independent of the business 
units and reports to the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) of the Ultimate Parent and its consolidated 
subsidiaries, who has final authority over the valuation of the Company’s financial instruments. VRG 
implements valuation control processes to validate the fair value of the Company’s financial instruments 
measured at fair value, including those derived from pricing models. These control processes are designed 
to assure that the values used for financial reporting are based on observable inputs wherever possible. In 
the event that observable inputs are not available, the control processes are designed to ensure that the 
valuation approach utilized is appropriate and consistently applied and that the assumptions are 
reasonable.  
 
The Company’s control processes apply to financial instruments categorized in Level 1, Level 2 or Level 
3 of the fair value hierarchy, unless otherwise noted. These control processes include:  
 

Model Review.  VRG, in conjunction with the Market Risk Department (“MRD”) and, where 
appropriate, the Credit Risk Management Department, both of which report to the Chief Risk 
Officer of the Ultimate Parent and its consolidated subsidiaries (“Chief Risk Officer”), 
independently review valuation models’ theoretical soundness, the appropriateness of the 
valuation methodology and calibration techniques developed by the business units using 
observable inputs. Where inputs are not observable, VRG reviews the appropriateness of the 
proposed valuation methodology to ensure it is consistent with how a market participant would 
arrive at the unobservable input. The valuation methodologies utilized in the absence of 
observable inputs may include extrapolation techniques and the use of comparable observable 
inputs. As part of the review, VRG develops a methodology to independently verify the fair value 
generated by the business unit’s valuation models. Before trades are executed using new 
valuation models, those models are required to be independently reviewed. All of the Company’s 
valuation models are subject to an independent annual VRG review.  
 
Independent Price Verification.    The business units are responsible for determining the fair 
value of financial instruments using approved valuation models and valuation methodologies. 
Generally on a monthly basis, VRG independently validates the fair values of financial 
instruments determined using valuation models by determining the appropriateness of the inputs 
used by the business units and by testing compliance with the documented valuation 
methodologies approved in the model review process described above.  
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VRG uses recently executed transactions, other observable market data such as exchange data, 
broker-dealer quotes, third-party pricing vendors and aggregation services for validating the fair 
values of financial instruments generated using valuation models. VRG assesses the external 
sources and their valuation methodologies to determine if the external providers meet the 
minimum standards expected of a third-party pricing source. Pricing data provided by approved 
external sources are evaluated using a number of approaches; for example, by corroborating the 
external sources’ prices to executed trades, by analyzing the methodology and assumptions used 
by the external source to generate a price and/or by evaluating how active the third-party pricing 
source (or originating sources used by the third-party pricing source) is in the market. Based on 
this analysis, VRG generates a ranking of the observable market data to ensure that the highest-
ranked market data source is used to validate the business unit’s fair value of financial 
instruments.  
 
For financial instruments categorized within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, VRG reviews the 
business unit’s valuation techniques to ensure these are consistent with market participant 
assumptions.  
 
The results of this independent price verification and any adjustments made by VRG to the fair 
value generated by the business units are presented to management of the Ultimate Parent and its 
consolidated subsidiaries, the CFO and the Chief Risk Officer on a regular basis.  
 
Review of New Level 3 Transactions.    VRG reviews the models and valuation methodology used 
to price all new material Level 3 transactions, and both FCG and MRD management must 
approve the fair value of the trade that is initially recognized.   
 

For further information on financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring 
basis, see Note 4. 
 

Income Taxes 
 
The Company accounts for income tax expense (benefit) using the asset and liability method, under which 
recognition of deferred tax assets and related valuation allowance and liabilities for the expected future 
tax consequences of events that have been included in the statement of financial condition. Under this 
method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined based upon the temporary differences between 
the financial statement and income tax bases of assets and liabilities using currently enacted tax rates in 
effect for the year in which the differences are expected to reverse.  
 
The Company recognizes net deferred tax assets to the extent that it believes these assets are more likely 
than not to be realized. In making such a determination, the Company considers all available positive and 
negative evidence, including future reversals of existing taxable temporary differences, projected future 
taxable income, tax-planning strategies, and results of recent operations. If the Company determines that 
it would be able to realize deferred tax assets in the future in excess of their net recorded amount, it would 
make an adjustment to the deferred tax asset valuation allowance, which would reduce the provision for 
income taxes. 
 
Uncertain tax positions are recorded on the basis of a two-step process whereby (1) the Company 
determines whether it is more likely than not that the tax positions will be sustained on the basis of the 
technical merits of the position and (2) for those tax positions that meet the more-likely-than-not 
recognition threshold, the Company recognizes the largest amount of tax benefit that is more than 50% 
likely to be realized upon ultimate settlement with the related tax authority.  

 



 

- 7 - 
 

Cash 
 

Cash represents funds deposited with financial institutions. 
 

 Securities Lending Transactions 
 
Securities borrowed and securities loaned are treated as collateralized financings and are recorded at the 
amount of cash collateral advanced or received. See Note 5 for further information on collateralized 
transactions. 
 

Accounting Developments  
 
Repurchase-to-Maturity Transactions, Repurchase Financings, and Disclosures. In June 2014, the 
Financial Accounting Standards Board (the “FASB”) issued an accounting update requiring repurchase-
to-maturity transactions be accounted for as secured borrowings consistent with the accounting for other 
repurchase agreements. This accounting update also requires separate accounting for a transfer of a 
financial asset executed contemporaneously with a repurchase agreement with the same counterparty (a 
repurchase financing), which will result in secured borrowing accounting for the repurchase agreement. 
This guidance became effective for the Company beginning January 1, 2015. In addition, new disclosures 
are required for sales of financial assets where the Company retains substantially all the exposure 
throughout the term and for the collateral pledged and remaining maturity of repurchase and securities 
lending agreements, which were effective January 1, 2015, and April 1, 2015, respectively. The adoption 
of this guidance did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements. For 
further information on the adoption of this guidance, see Notes 5 and 6.  
 
Disclosures for Investments in Certain Entities That Calculate Net Asset Value per Share (or Its 
Equivalent). In May 2015, the FASB issued an accounting update that removes the requirement to 
categorize within the fair value hierarchy all investments for which fair value is measured at net asset 
value (“NAV”) per share, or its equivalent using the practical expedient. The Company adopted this 
guidance retrospectively during the second quarter of 2015, as early adoption is permitted. For further 
information on the adoption of this guidance, see Note 4.  
 

Note 3 – Related Party Transactions 
 
Receivables from and payables to affiliates consist of intercompany transactions that occur in the normal 
course of business. Payables to affiliates are unsecured, bear interest at prevailing market rates and are 
payable on demand.  
 
The Company has the following transactions with the Ultimate Parent and its affiliates as of June 30, 
2015: 
 

Assets and receivables from affiliated companies are comprised of:   
 Securities borrowed $  2,876,408  
 Rebates receivable  21,176  
   
Payables to affiliated companies are comprised of:  
 Payable to affiliates $  1,512  
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Note 4 – Fair Value Disclosures 
 
Fair Value Measurements 
 
A description of the valuation techniques applied to the Company’s major categories of assets and 
liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis follows.   
 
Securities received as collateral and Obligation to return securities received as collateral are generally 
valued based on quoted prices in active markets and are categorized in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. 
A portion of the securities received as collateral and obligation to return securities received as collateral 
are valued using pricing models. These are categorized in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy unless the 
significant inputs are unobservable, in which case they are categorized in Level 3 of the fair value 
hierarchy. 
 

The following fair value hierarchy table presents information about the Company’s assets and liabilities 
measured at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2015. See Note 2 for a discussion of the 
Company’s policies regarding the fair value hierarchy. 
 
Assets and Liabilities Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis at June 30, 2015 
 

 

Quoted Prices 
in Active 

Markets for 
Identical Assets  

Significant 
Observable 

Inputs  

Significant 
Unobservable 

Inputs  Balance at 
 June 30,  2015  (Level 1)  (Level 2)  (Level 3)  

Assets            
   Securities received as collateral $  22,204,758   $  10,488   $  1,126   $  22,216,372  

            
Liabilities            

   Obligation to return securities 
     received as collateral $  22,204,758   $  10,488   $  1,126   $  22,216,372  

 

Financial Instruments Not Measured at Fair Value 
 
The table below presents the carrying value, fair value and fair value hierarchy category of certain 
financial instruments that are not measured at fair value in the statement of financial condition.  
 
The carrying value of Cash and cash equivalents and other short-term financial instruments such as 
Securities borrowed, Securities loaned and certain payables arising in the ordinary course of business 
approximate fair value because of the relatively short period of time between their origination and 
expected maturity.   
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Financial Instruments Not Measured at Fair Value at June 30, 2015 
 

 At June 30, 2015  Fair Value Measurements using: 

 
Carrying 

Value  Fair Value  

Quoted Prices 
in Active 

Markets for 
Identical 

Assets  
(Level 1)   

Significant 
Observable 

Inputs  
(Level 2)  

Significant 
Unobservable 

Inputs 
(Level 3) 

Financial assets: (1)               
Cash and cash equivalents $  66,366   $  66,366   $  66,366   $  -    $  -   
Securities borrowed    2,876,408     2,876,408     -      2,876,408     -   
              
Financial liabilities: (1)               
Securities loaned $  2,876,408   $  2,876,408   $  -    $  2,876,408   $  -   
Payables to affiliates   1,512     1,512     -      1,512     -   
 
(1) Rebates receivable and other assets and Rebates payable and other liabilities, where carrying value approximates fair value, have been 

excluded. 

 
Note 5 – Collateralized Transactions 
 
The Company enters into securities borrowed and securities loaned transactions to accommodate 
counterparties’ needs. The Company manages credit exposure arising from such transactions by, in 
appropriate circumstances, entering into master netting agreements and collateral agreements with 
counterparties that provide the Company, in the event of a counterparty default (such as bankruptcy or a 
counterparty’s failure to pay or perform), with the right to net a counterparty’s rights and obligations 
under such agreement and liquidate and set off collateral held by the Company against the net amount 
owed by the counterparty. The Company’s policy is generally to take possession of securities borrowed 
and to receive securities posted as collateral (with rights of rehypothecation). In certain cases, the 
Company may agree for such collateral to be posted to a third-party custodian under a tri-party 
arrangement that enables the Company to take control of such collateral in the event of a counterparty 
default. The Company also monitors the fair value of the underlying securities as compared with the 
related receivable or payable, including accrued interest, and, as necessary, requests additional collateral 
as provided under the applicable agreement to ensure such transactions are adequately collateralized. 
The risk related to a decline in the market value of collateral (pledged or received) is managed by setting 
appropriate market-based haircuts. Increases in collateral margin calls on secured financing due to market 
value declines may be mitigated by increases in collateral margin calls on reverse repurchase agreements 
and securities borrowed transactions with similar quality collateral. Additionally, the Company may 
replace lower quality collateral pledged with higher quality collateral through collateral substitution rights 
in the underlying agreements. 
 
The Company actively manages its secured financing in a manner that reduces the potential refinancing 
risk of secured financing for less liquid assets. The Company considers the quality of collateral when 
negotiating collateral eligibility with counterparties, as defined by the Company’s fundability criteria. The 
Company utilizes shorter-term secured financing for highly liquid assets and has established longer tenor 
limits for less liquid assets, for which funding may be at risk in the event of a market disruption. 
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Offsetting of Certain Collateralized Transactions  
 
The following tables present information about the offsetting of these instruments and related collateral 
amounts. 
 

  At June 30, 2015 

  
Gross 

Amounts(1)  

Amounts 
Offset in the 
Statement of 

Financial 
Condition  

Net Amounts 
Presented in 

the Statement 
of Financial 
Condition  

Financial 
Instruments 
Not Offset in 
the Statement 
of Financial 
Condition(2)  Net Exposure 

Assets               
 Securities borrowed $  2,876,408 $  - $  2,876,408  $  -   $  2,876,408  
  
Liabilities 
 Securities loaned $  2,876,408 $  - $  2,876,408  $  -   $  2,876,408  
 
(1) Amounts include all instruments, irrespective of whether there is a legally enforceable master netting agreements in place. 
(2) Amounts relate to master netting agreements, which have been determined by the Company to be legally enforceable in the event of default 

but where certain other criteria are not met in accordance with applicable offsetting accounting guidance.  

 
Secured Financing Transactions—Maturities and Collateral Pledged  

The following tables present gross obligations for repurchase agreements, securities loaned transactions 
and obligations to return securities received as collateral by remaining contractual maturity and class of 
collateral pledged. 
 

 At June 30, 2015 

 
Overnight 
and Open  

Less than 
30 days  

30-90 
days  

Over 90 
days   Total 

           
Securities loaned (1) $  2,876,408  $  -  $  -   $  -   $  2,876,408  
    Gross amount of secured financing  
     included in the above offsetting disclosed  2,876,408   -    -    -    2,876,408  
Obligation to return securities received as collateral 22,216,372   -    -    -   22,216,372  
Total $ 25,092,780  $  -   $  -   $  -   $ 25,092,780  
 
 

Secured Financing by the Class of Collateral Pledged  At June 30, 2015 
   
Securities loaned (1)   

Corporate equities $  2,876,408  
Total securities loaned $  2,876,408  
  Obligation to return securities received as collateral   

Corporate equities $  21,920,387  
Other  295,985  

Total obligation to return securities received as collateral $  22,216,372  
  Total $  25,092,780  
 

(1) Amounts presented on a gross basis, prior to netting as shown on the Company’s statement of financial condition. 
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Collateral Received 
 
The Company receives collateral in the form of corporate equities and corporate and other debt in 
connection with securities borrowed transactions. In many cases, the Company is permitted to sell or 
repledge these securities held as collateral and use the securities to enter into securities lending 
transactions. The Company additionally receives securities as collateral in connection with certain 
securities-for-securities transactions in which the Company is the lender. In instances where the Company 
is permitted to sell or repledge these securities, the Company reports the fair value of the collateral 
received and the related obligation to return the collateral in the statement of financial condition. At June 
30, 2015, the total fair value of financial instruments received as collateral where the Company is 
permitted to sell or repledge the securities was $25,092,780, all of which had been repledged. 
 

Note 6 – Contingencies 

There are no pending legal actions, including arbitrations, class actions and other litigation, arising in 
connection with the Company’s activities as a securities borrowing and securities lending financial 
services institution. Where available information indicates that it is probable a liability had been incurred 
at the date of the statement of financial condition and the Company can reasonably estimate the amount of 
that loss, the Company accrues the estimated loss by a charge to income. There are no legal reserves in 
the statement of financial condition at June 30, 2015.  

Note 7 – Risk Management 

The Company’s risk management policies and related procedures are aligned with those of the Ultimate 
Parent and its other consolidated subsidiaries. These policies and related procedures are administered on a 
coordinated global and legal entity basis with consideration given the Company’s specific capital and 
regulatory requirements. For the Risk Management discussion which follows, the term “Company” 
includes the Ultimate Parent and its consolidated subsidiaries. 
 
Risk is an inherent part of the Company’s business and activities. Management believes effective risk 
management is vital to the success of the Company’s business activities. Accordingly, the Company has 
policies and procedures in place to identify, assess, monitor and manage the significant risks involved in 
the activities of its business and support functions. The Company’s ability to properly and effectively 
identify, assess, monitor and manage each of the various types of risk involved in its activities is critical 
to its soundness and profitability. The Company’s portfolio of business activities is intended to reduce the 
impact that volatility in any particular area or related areas may have on its net revenues as a whole.  
 
The cornerstone of the Company’s risk management philosophy is the execution of risk-adjusted returns 
through prudent risk-taking that protects the Company’s capital base and franchise. Five key principles 
underlie this philosophy: comprehensiveness, independence, accountability, defined risk tolerance and 
transparency. The fast-paced, complex, and constantly-evolving nature of global financial markets 
requires that the Company maintain a risk management culture that is incisive, knowledgeable about 
specialized products and markets, and subject to ongoing review and enhancement. To help ensure the 
efficacy of risk management, which is an essential component of the Company’s reputation, senior 
management requires thorough and frequent communication and the appropriate escalation of risk 
matters.  
 

Credit Risk 
 

Credit risk refers to the risk of loss arising when a borrower, counterparty or issuer does not meet its financial 
obligations to the Company. The Company primarily incurs credit risk exposure to institutions and individuals. 
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This risk may arise from a variety of business activities, including, but not limited to, providing funding that is 
secured by physical or financial collateral whose value may at times be insufficient to cover the loan 
repayment amount; and posting margin and/or collateral to counterparties.  
 
The Company has structured its credit risk management framework to reflect that its businesses generate 
unique credit risks, and establishes practices to evaluate, monitor and control credit risk exposure both 
within and across its business activities. The Company is responsible for ensuring transparency of 
material credit risks, ensuring compliance with established limits, approving material extensions of credit, 
and escalating risk concentrations to appropriate senior management. The Company’s credit risk exposure 
is managed by credit professionals and risk committees that monitor risk exposure, including credit 
sensitive, higher risk transactions.   
 

Note 8 - Income Taxes 

The Company is included in the consolidated federal income tax return filed by the Ultimate Parent. 
Federal income taxes have generally been provided on a separate entity basis in accordance with the Tax 
Sharing Agreement with the Ultimate Parent. The Company is included in the combined state and local 
income tax returns with the Ultimate Parent and certain other subsidiaries of the Ultimate Parent. State 
and local income taxes have been provided on separate entity income at the effective tax rate of the 
Company’s combined filing group. 

In accordance with the terms of the Tax Sharing Agreement with the Ultimate Parent, all current and 
deferred taxes (federal, combined and unitary state) are offset with all other intercompany balances with 
the Ultimate Parent.   

As of June 30, 2015 the Company has not accrued any liabilities for unrecognized tax benefits in its 
statement of financial condition.  

The Company, through its inclusion in the return of the Ultimate Parent, is under continuous examination 
by the Internal Revenue Service (the “IRS”) and other tax authorities in certain states in which the 
Company has significant business operations, such as New York. The Company is currently under review 
by the IRS Appeals Office for the remaining issues covering tax years 1999 – 2005 and has substantially 
completed the IRS field examination for the audit of tax years 2006 – 2008. Also, the Company is 
currently at various levels of field examination with respect to audits by New York State and New York 
City for tax years 2007 – 2009. 

The Company believes that the resolution of these tax matters will not have a material effect on the 
statement of financial condition of the Company.   

It is reasonably possible that significant changes in the gross balance of unrecognized tax benefits may 
occur within the next 12 months related to certain tax authority examinations referred to above. At this 
time, however, it is not possible to reasonably estimate the expected change to the total amount of 
unrecognized tax benefits and impact on the Company’s effective tax rate over the next 12 months. 

The following are the major tax jurisdictions in which the Company and its affiliates operate and the 
earliest tax year subject to examination: 

  Jurisdiction Tax Year 
 United States 1999 
 New York State and City 2007 
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Note 9 - Regulatory Capital and Other Requirements 

The Company is a registered broker-dealer and, accordingly, is subject to the minimum net capital 
requirements of the SEC and the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”).  Under these rules, 
the Company is required to maintain minimum Net Capital, as defined under SEC Rule 15c3-1, of not 
less than 2% of aggregate debit items arising from customer transactions or $250, whichever is greater. At 
June 30, 2015, the Company’s Net Capital was $64,680, which exceeded the minimum requirement by 
$64,430. 

The Company is exempt from the provisions of Rule 15c3-3 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 
in that the Company’s activities are limited to those set forth in the conditions for exemption appearing in 
paragraph (k)(2)(ii) of the Rule.   

Note 10 - Subsequent Events 

The Company has evaluated subsequent events for adjustment to or disclosure in the statement of 
financial condition through the date of this report and the Company has not identified any recordable or 
disclosable events, not otherwise reported in the statement of financial condition or the notes thereto, 
except for the following: 

On August 7, 2015 the Company declared a capital distribution to the Parent in the amount of $25,000, 
which was paid on August 12, 2015. 

 

****** 


